ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>22-256</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

February 6, 2018

To recognize and honor Margaret Quick upon her retirement from 33 years of public service to the District of Columbia.

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick was born in Asheville, North Carolina, daughter of Ophia and Fred Quick;

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick earned a Bachelor of Science degree and a Juris Doctorate from North Carolina Central University;

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick began her career in public service in December 1984 as an attorney-advisor for Ward 8 Councilmember Wilhelmina Rolark;

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick worked as an attorney-advisor for the District of Columbia Office of the Lottery and Charitable Games;

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick worked as a supervisory attorney and as the Director of Administration for the District of Columbia Department of Human Services;

WHEREAS, in 1990, Margaret Quick was appointed to the District of Columbia Board of Parole and became Chairman of the Board in 1995;

WHEREAS. in 2000, Margaret Quick was appointed senior Inter-Governmental Community Affairs Specialist for the Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency ("CSOSA"); and

WHEREAS, Margaret Quick retired from CSOSA after 17 years of dedicated service on January 3, 2018.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Margaret Quick Recognition Resolution of 2018".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes, honors, and thanks Margaret Quick for her more than 3 decades of public service to the District of Columbia.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.